
FIFTH RACE

Oaklawn
APRIL 1, 2023

1 MILE. ( 1.34§ ) OAKLAWNMILE S. Grade III. Purse $400,000 FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD.
No nomination fee. $2,000 to pass the entry box and $2,000 additional to start. Supplementarynominations
maybemade bythe closing time of entries at a fee of$5,000which qualifies to start. $400,000 Guaranteed.
After paying 1.5%oforiginal purse to the owners ofhorses finishing 5th throughlast, 65%ofthe remaining
purse will be paid to owner(s) of thewinner, 20% to second, 10% to third and 5% to fourth. WEIGHTS:
124 lbs.Non-winners of$75,000 in 2023, allowed 3lbs.;$50,000 in 2023, allowed 5 lbs.; $40,000since February
1, 2023 allowed 7 lbs. (Maiden and Claiming races not considered in allowances). In Allowance Stakes
starting preference will be given to horses that have accumulated the highest earnings.Starters to be
named through the entry box by the usual time of closing. The Owner of the winner to receive a trophy.
Closed Friday, March 17, 2023 with 31nominations.

Value ofRace:$400,000 Winner $248,300;second $76,400; third $38,200; fourth $19,100; fifth$6,000; sixth $6,000;seventh $6,000. Mutuel Pool
$711,414.00 ExactaPool $360,464.00SuperfectaPool $133,116.00 Trifecta Pool $225,541.00
Last Raced Horse M/Eqt.A. Wt PP St ² ¶ º Str Fin Jockey Odds $1

4à23 ¦§SA© Hopper L 4 117 7 2 3¦ 2Ç 2ô 2§ô 1¦ö Velazquez J R 1.40
25á23 ¨OP¦ Caddo River L 5 121 5 6 4¦ô 4ô 4¦ 1Ç 2É Santana R Jr 6.50
16à23 ¤OP¦ Smile Happy L 4 121 1 3 6¦ 5Ç 7 3¦ 3§ô Arrieta F 1.20
18á23 ®OPª Hero Status L bf 4 117 3 1 2Ç 3§ô 3Ç 4ô 4É Torres C A 13.80
18à23 ®OP¤ Necker Island L 6 117 2 5 5Ç 6¦ 6Ç 6ô 5¦ Murrill M 26.90
18à23 ®OP« SilverProspector L b 6 121 4 7 7 7 5ô 5Ç 6¦ö GaffalioneT 8.70
25Þ22 ¤CD¬ Atoka L 6 117 6 4 1¦ô 1¦ô 1¦ô 7 7 Michel M 55.70

OFF AT2:21 Start Good. Won driving. Track fast.
TIME :22§, :45§, 1:10©, 1:24¦, 1:37¨ ( :22.42, :45.56, 1:10.98, 1:24.35, 1:37.63 )

$2 Mutuel Prices:
7 -HOPPER 4.80 3.00 2.20
5 -CADDO RIVER 5.00 2.60
1 -SMILE HAPPY 2.10

$1 EXACTA 7-5 PAID $15.90 10 CENT SUPERFECTA 7-5-1-3
PAID $12.81 50 CENT TRIFECTA 7-5-1 PAID $16.50

Dk. b or br. c , (May), byDeclaration of War - Irridescence-SAf , by Caesour . Trainer Baf fert Bob. Bred byGreen
Lantern Stables LLC (Ky) .

HOPPER in the second flightwhile racing three, continuedtostalk intothe far turn, engaged the leader from between horses
into the lane, dueled with the runner upthrough upper stretch thenedged away the final sixteenthunder steady handling.CADDO
RIVER settledoff the pace and the inside, advanced to challenge threewide late in the second turn, dueled upper stretch outside
thewinner,narrowly showed the way past the furlong marker, could not keep up the finalsixteenth. SMILE HAPPY lacked early
foot towardthe inside, continued to savegroundmidway on the final bend, traffic late inthat turn, angledout threewide between
horses, mild late interest to be slowly getting to the top pair.HERO STATUS in the second flight inside, continuedto save ground
far turn, alsoencountered some traffic with three sixteenthsto run, finished up evenly whenclear. NECKER ISLAND raced back
off the pace off the rail,came fourwide for the drive, failedtomuster a rally. SILVER PROSPECTOR off a stepslow, racedoff the
pacewhile outside, floated out to be fivewide exiting the final turn, lacked response. ATOKA moved up to show theway intoand
through the first turn,set a glib set of fractions, falteredwhenheaded by the top two entering the stretch.

Owners- 1, Lanni Bloodstock Madaket Stables LLC and SF Racing LLC; 2, Shortleaf Stable Inc; 3, Lucky Seven Stable (Mackin); 4,
MyRacehorse andAgnewDan J; 5, The Scherr Boys; 6, Orr Ed andOrrSusie; 7, Lukas Laurie LukasDWayne Heird Jim andGreenEleanor

Trainers- 1, Baffert Bob; 2, Lukas DWayne; 3, McPeekKennethG; 4, Diodoro Robertino; 5, Hartman Chris A; 6,Asmussen StevenM; 7,
LukasD Wayne

50 CENT Pick Three (8-6-7) Paid $29.65 ; Pick Three Pool $73,222 .
50 CENT Pick Four (7-8-6-7) Paid $177.55 ; Pick Four Pool $157,999 .

50 CENT Pick Five (3-7-8-6-7) 5 Correct Paid $491.30 ; PickFive Pool $352,945 .
$1Daily Double (6-7) Paid $29.80 ; Daily Double Pool $39,289 .


